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All world  / General section  

 

1 
 

19th C cut-outs x110 from Italian States, Germany etc, minor duplication, some scarce values 24 

2 
 

1870s-1950s worldwide documents x60 with duplicated range of adhesives, mostly France 
and Netherlands 

11 

3 
 

1880s-1940s 12 different from Barbados, Belgium, Indian States etc, mostly fine 4 

4 
 

1880s-1960s Foreign collection (mostly Europe and Latin America), 120+ with minor 
duplication, good to fine 

18 

5 
 

1880s-1960s Foreign selection incl Belgium, Chile, Germany, Luxembourg & Russia, 150+ 
with some duplication, mostly telegraphs, good to fine 

16 

6 
 

1920s-30s share certificates x8, mostly French / Belgian, no adhesives but interesting study 9 

7 
 

Early to modern mint or used group of 200+ Commonwealth and Foreign, all different 
including revenue, telegraph and fiscally used 

28 

8 
 

Early to modern Middle East accumulation of 25 documents plus a few cut-outs, mostly 
Turkey and Kuwait, good to fine 

11 

9 
 

Unsold auction lots x5 including Argentina, GB, South Africa & Vietnam 7 
    

  
British Commonwealth  

10 
 

19th century selection of Canada & New Zealand x20, some duplication 5 

11 
 

QV to KGV Africa x80, mostly SA Provinces and Sierra Leone, minor duplication, values to £1 14 

12 
 

Early to modern Africa collection of 75+ revenue / fiscally used incl KUT, Lesotho, Rhodesias, 
S Africa & Swaziland 

12 

13 
 

Early to modern Asia collection of 100+ different incl Ceylon, HK, India, Indian States and 
Malaya, good to fine 

16 

14 
 

1930s-70s Commonwealth documents x30, mostly Malta with low-value dual-purpose stamps 13 

15 
 

West Indies QV to QE2 docs x20, most with adhesives incl Br Honduras 1970s receipts, g-f 12 

16 
 

West Indies accumulation of 80 incl Jamaica, St Lucia, St Vincent & Trinidad, mostly QV, 
values to 5s 

16 

    

  
Literature  

 

17 
 

J Barefoot Ltd, Albania & Greece (2002), 116pp, fine condition, plus update pages 11 

18 
 

W McDonald, Revenues of Ottoman Empire & Rep of Turkey (1990), 253pp, good condition 20 
    

  
Antigua  

 

19 B 1870 Crown CC set of 11 to 10s, trimmed perfs on 10s otherwise fine, mint / unused (BF 1/11) 48 

20 
 

 - - 2d, 4d & 2s, in mint corner blocks of 10 with plate number 1 (BF 2, 4, 7) 55 

21 
 

 - - 6d, wmk inverted, mint (BF 5 var) 18 

22 B 1876 Crown CA set of 4 to 10s, fine mint (BF 12/15) 24 
    

  
Argentina  

 

23 
 

19th & 20th cent collection of 140 all different inc provinces, values to $50, g-f mint or used 18 
    

  
Austria  

 

24 
 

1875 part set of 14 to 5fl, good to fine used plus 3 later documents 6 
    

  
Bahrain  

 

25 B c1940 India 1r Court Fee, fine used with circular British Political Agency Bahrain cancel 50 
    

  
Bangladesh  

 

26 
 

1970s-90s group of 95+ apparently all different, various appropriations plus a few Pakistan 14 
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Barbados  

 

27 B 1923 embossed 10s & £1 plus 1934 5s & the scarce £5, fine used (BF 43/44, 51/52) 32 

28 
 

1950 wmk Script $4.80 & $24 (trivial thin), fine used (BF 60, 62) 12 

29 
 

1966 National Insurance set of 6 to $3.50, u/m (BF 1/6) 6 

30 
 

1977 $25 green u/m & 1979 $25 Arms fine used (BF 80, 85) 10 
    

  
Basutoland / Lesotho  

 

31 B 1933 £1 crocodile, fine used (BF 110) 50 

32 
 

1942 10s on 2s6d Native Tax (Afrikaans), fine used (BF 142) 14 
    

  
Bechuanaland / Botswana  

33 B 1904-10 mixed case opt on Transvaal £1, fine used, scarce (BF 17) 65 

34 
 

Stellaland: 1884 no monogram 1s (thinned) and £1, good used (BF 2, 8) 42 
    

  
Belgium  

 

35 
 

1929 radio licence bearing 2f50 adhesive, fine 4 
    

  
British Guiana / Guyana  

36 
 

1870s-90s accumulation of Summary Jurisdiction and small ship types, values to $12, 50+ 
with significant duplication, mostly fine used 

16 

37 
 

Medicine Duty: c1900 8c block of 10, c1910 8c block of 18 & 24c strip of 4, the odd slight fault 
otherwise fine unused (BF 2/4) 

42 

38 
 

 - - c1910 8c duty (32c value) black & red, strip of 4, some toning and one with faults (BF 3) 12 
    

  
British Virgin Islands  

 

39 
 

1999 $40 bird design, u/m (BF 7) 10 
    

  
Canada 

 

40 
 

1940s savings card bearing 25c carmine x8, other spaces unfilled, fine 13 

41 
 

1948 British Columbia Law Stamp $10 red, fine used on divorce registration (BF 45) 12 
    

  
Cayman Islands  

 

42 A 1907 1d handstamp on 5s postage, fine fiscally used with part Customs cds and manuscript 
cancel, very scarce (SG 19) 

130 

43 B 1961 wmk Block CA £50 purple, fine used, uncancelled (BF 5) 55 
    

  
Ceylon / Sri Lanka  

 

44 
 

QV-KEVII Stamp Duty & Telegraphs group of 27, mostly different, values to 5r, good to f/used 12 
    

  
Comoros  

 

45 
 

2014 passport complete containing 500fc adhesive, fine 16 
    

  
Czechoslovakia  

 

46 
 

1942 textile factory receipt bearing Bohemia & Moravia 50h adhesive, fine 4 
    

  
Denmark  

 

47 
 

Early to modern group of 46 with slight duplication plus 4 documents, good to fine 14 
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Dominica  

 

48 
 

1878 & 1886 QV Crown CC 1d, 6d & 1s plus Crown CA 1d, fine used or unused (BF 1/4) 10 

49 
 

1908-20 KGV wmk MCA 5s red & green on yellow (SG 54), fiscally used 16 

50 
 

1923-33 2d fine used on complete bill of exchange, scarce usage (SG 76) 22 

51 
 

1938-47 KGVI 5s pictorial (SG 108), f/u on complete probate document, Registry Office cancel 18 
    

  
Fiji  

 

52 B 1871 'D' handstamp (5mm) 2c on 1d blue, tiny thin & short corner perf, good used, rare (BF 3) 95 

53 A  - - 12c on 6d red, fine used, very rare (BF 4) 170 

54 B  - - (small sans-serif) 6d red, couple of pulled perfs, used, status uncertain 40 

55 
 

1883 accumulation of 1d x8, 3d, 1s x4, 2s x2, fair to f/used, perfs unchecked (BF 5/6, 8/9) 9 

56 
 

1910 MCA 6d, 1s, 5s & £1, fine used (BF 21, 23/25) 28 

57 
 

 - - 6d plus 1914 1s pair, 5s x3 & £1 x3, fine used on pieces (BF 21, 27, 30/31) 42 

58 
 

Postage stamps fiscally used: 1900s-20s slightly duplicated group of 25, values to 5s, g-f/u 12 

59 
 

1946 Victory 2½d overprinted 'For Revenue Use Only Club Hotel Suva', mint 8 

60 
 

1972 Savings Bank 5c flags, fine mint, scarce 18 
    

  
Finland  

 

61 
 

1972 passport (photo ID removed), 4m & 20m revenues inside 5 
    

  
France  and Colonies  

 

62 
 

1870s-90s Octroi d'Epinal 5c plus anti-absinthe cinderella and Grimaud playing cards label 9 

63 C c1920s-30s phonograph copyright stamps for Biem / Edifo, 25 different, fair to fine mint 28 

64 
 

French West Africa (AOF): 1920s-50s simplified part set of 7 to 50f, good to fine used 6 
    

  
Germany  

 

65 
 

1900s-70s wide range of documents x32 including Ahnenpass, Familienbuch, Personal 
Ausweis, Reisepass, most with adhesives (some municipals), good to fine, research potential 

55 

66 
 

1950s-2000s GDR (x32) and post-reunification (16), different values to 500m, fine mint / used 16 
    

  
Gibraltar  

 

67 
 

1898 Stamp Duty 3d, 1s & 2s, good to fine used (BF 10/12) 10 

68 
 

1975 Social Insurance perforated frame colour trials (value tablets blank) x12 different, u/m 12 
    

  
Gold Coast / Ghana  

 

69 
 

Judicial: 1899 2s6d & 5s plus 1903 2s6d, 5s & 10s, good to fine used (BF 7/8, 17/19) 26 
    

  
Great Britain / United Kingdom  

70 
 

QV-KGVI duplicated selection of 50+ eg Inland Revenue, Justice Room, Land Reg embossed 8 

71 
 

QV to QEII collection of 70+ documents, most with adhesives inc Consular Service, Contract 
Note, Health & Pensions, etc, wide range of rates, research potential 

24 

72 H 1900s-10s direct embossed impressions x15 mostly different values, all obliterated by 
vermilion circular killer and 'Stamp Cancelled' in black, fine 

36 

73 
 

Unappropriated die: 1917 KGV 4d claret plate proof pair on ungummed bluish paper, fine 14 

74 
 

 - - 1938 KGVI 8d imperf black proof on card, fine 18 

75 B  - - c1958 QE2 4d, 1s, 15s & £1.10s imperf black proofs, fine 

 

 

 
 

55 
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Great Britain / United Kingdom (continued)  

76 
 

Agriculture: 1936 provisional 9d green & black, u/m (BF 10) 20 

77 
 

 - - 1936 4½d magenta opt Specimen, u/m (BF 19 SP) 20 

78 
 

 - - 7d blue-green (BF 22) x3 used on contribution card with Health & Pensions 2s2d x26, 
folded through adhesives but scarce 

20 

79 
 

 - - 8d block of 9, fine mint (BF 24) 40 

80 
 

Bill of Lading: 1810s-30s bills x8 each bearing 3s embossed; also 2s6d on 1834 deposition 
and 4 unstamped 

10 

81 H Bill or Note: 1880s-1920s vermilion impressions in combination, 22 pairs and 1 triple, fine 40 

82 
 

Chancery Court: 1853 embossed set of 9 to 2s8d, fine used (BF 31/39) 20 

83 B  - - 1857 perf 14 set of 20 to £1 opt Specimen, very fine mint (BF 60/80 SP) 80 

84 C  - - 1875 £3 fine used, extremely scarce (BF 81) 30 

85 
 

Commercial savings stamps: 1980s Green Shield stamps x167 in saving book plus Aussie 
Blue tradings stamps x60 and 4 different empty savings cards 

10 

86 
 

Common Law Courts: 1865 set of 7 to £1, mint (1d & 6d) or good used (BF 2/8) 48 

87 
 

Companies Registration: 1902 1s x4 and 5s x2 g/used on Articles of Assocation (BF 18/19) 26 

88 
 

 - - 1959 1s & 2s6d, fine used on piece with full cancels (BF 35/6) 20 

89 
 

Companies Winding Up: c1905 embossed 5s die J, corner fault otherwise f/u on piece (BF 35) 50 

90 
 

Consular Service: 1886 4d Specimen, trivial crease but scarce, mint (BF 28SP) 20 

91 
 

 - - 1902 $20 on £5, some thinned perfs, fine used appearance (BF 105) 30 

92 B  - - 1902 Rupee issue for Zanzibar 5r, slight surface scuffs and somewhat washed colour but 
properly used with Pemba cancel, thus much scarcer than Specimen (BF 115) 

85 

93 
 

 - - 1917-21 part set of 17 to £50 (no 4d, £5, £10 or £20), good to f/u (between BF 130/150) 32 

94 
 

 - - £50, block of 4, good used with oval Alexandria cancel (BF 150) 16 

95 
 

 - - 1940s-50s passport pages x8 each bearing either KGV or KGVI adhesives 12 

96 
 

Contract Note: 1917 basic set of 12 to £2 plus 6d wmk Orb, good to fine used (BF 35/46, 36a) 40 

97 
 

 - - 1972 perf 12x11½ 60p (BF 74) and unlisted 10p, u/m 20 

98 
 

Customs: 1860 DLR set of 9 to £5, good to fine used (BF 11/19) 42 

99 
 

 - - 1871-75 8d E & 2s6d O plus 1880s-1900s 3d E & 1s3d O all opt Specimen, plus used 3d 
J, L & N, 8d D, 1s3d O,  2s6d V, 3s9d F, 5s N and 3d F, a few faults (BF between 24/49) 

40 

100 
 

Diplomatic Service: 1964 £1 fine used on document (BF 9) 6 

101 
 

 - - £1 (BF 9) and Foreign Service 2s6d & 7s6d x3, fine used on 2 visa pages 8 

102 
 

Excise: 1916-50 selection of 16 different, mint or used, the odd fault (BF between 2/89) 10 

103 G  - - 1916-50 selection of 27 values to 1s6d, all different, mostly fine m or u (BF between 1/89) 60 

104 
 

 - - 1934 ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d, 5d, 10d & 1s (block of 4), mostly fine mint (BF between 44/67) 10 

105 A Foreign Bill: 1857 perf 14 set of 18 to £5, all type 6 Specimen, v fine, many u/m (BF 51/69SP) 150 

106 B  - - 1871 1d & 2d in marginal strips of 3 with plate number, 2d also with side margin inscribed 
'Foreign Bill 2d', u/m and very rare in this form (BF 73/4) 

60 

107 
 

Foreign Service: 1959 6d, 4s, 5s, 7s6d x3, 10s & £1 x2, fine mint or used (BF 18, 23/5, 27, 29) 13 

108 
 

Health & Pensions: 1925-45 collection of 27 different, mostly mint or fine used, values to 4s, 
plus 'No contributions payable' (between BF 12/98) 

50 

109 
 

 - - 1940s contribution cards x2 in name of revenue philatelist Conrad Graham, society interest 8 

110 
 

 - - 1945-46 card bearing impressed 2s2d brown x13 & adhesive 2s x27 & 2s2d x12 (BF 81/2) 20 

111 
 

 - - 1945-46 card bearing impressed 'NHI G.O.4' x2 plus adhesive 1s8d x10, fine (BF 76) 8 

112 A Horse Duty: 1779 ticket for 1 horse used in 1822, creased but fine appearance, v rare (BF 1) 150 

113 B Hull Corn Trade: c1873 1s lilac & 2s green (trivial creasing), f/used with neat cancels (BF 1/2) 40 

114 
 

 - - c1873 undenominated imperf proof in vermilion as BF 1/5, printed on both sides, fine 30 

115 
 

Income Tax: 1914 3s proof in black on ungummed paper, three margins (BF 7P) 18 

116 
 

Inland Revenue: 1860s-80s 1d x5 different, 3d & 6d plus 1d Draft & 1d Receipt, mint 30 
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117 B Judicature Fees: 1876 2s & 5s plate proof in green, fine (BF 22, 25P) 48 

118 
 

 - - £1 in ultramarine, changeling or error of colour, good used (BF 27 var) 10 

119 
 

Land Registry: c1908 2s6d die I blue, fine used on piece (BF 67) 26 

120 A Life Policy: 1854-72 15 values with wmk inverted, f/u (BF 3/6, 11/15, 22, 24, 33, 37, 42/3 vars) 200 

121 
 

Match Tax: 1871 ½d blue, mint with crease (BF 1) 7 

122 B Matrimonial Court: 1866 6d ultramarine, opt Specimen, mint (BF 19SP) 150 

123 C  - - 10s ultramarine, opt Specimen, mint (BF 24SP) 150 

124 D Medicine Duty: 1795 1½d red, Dicey & Co, fine for this (BF 15) plus KGV Add Duty 1½d & 3d 20 

125 
 

 - - 1880s-1940s selection of 5 different, values to 6d, mixed condition (BF 92, 98/9, 111, 153) 30 

126 M  - - 1823 Congreve small 1½d (BF 41) x2 complete unused sheets of 6 (positions 1-6 and 7-
12), fine and rare, also 7 singles ï see photos on back cover 

450 

    

  The following 6 lots are from a specialised collection with many used or unused examples 
showing a range of plates and dies, fair to fine condition, great research potential 

 

 

127 
 

Medicine Duty: 1823 Congreve large 1½d (BF 42) x48 170 

128 
 

 - - 1878-1906 Group B 1½d (BF 44/45, 47/49) x54 220 

129 
 

 - - 1823-85 Group C 1½d, 3d, 6d & 1s (BF 56/87) x55 170 

130 
 

 - - 1885-92 Group C 'No Government Guarantee' 1½d, 3d, 6d, 1s & 2s (BF 91/102) x111 300 

131 
 

 - - 1907-15 Group C 'Does Not Imply' plus smaller format 1½d, 3d & 6d (BF 107/113) x28 100 

132 
 

 - - 1911-41 Group D 1½d, 3d, 6d, 1s & 2s (BF between 121/163) x44 120 

    

133 
 

National Insurance: 1948 6s2d & 7s1d plus 1950s-70s 11 values to 58s2d, mint or used (BF 
between 20/362) 

40 

134 
 

 - - 1950s-60s pre-decimal group of 13 to 71s1d plus 1980s £3.75, mostly fine 22 

135 
 

 - - 1970s-80s decimal group (all inscribed 'S.E.T.'), 18 different values to £4.23, fair to fine 30 

136 G  - - 1970s-80s decimal group (all without 'S.E.T.'), 61 different values to £5.35, fair to fine 100 

137 
 

 - - 1973 Two cranes part set of 9 to £2.03, good used (BF between 687/698) 14 

138 
 

 - - 1970s windmill £2.66 block of 4 plus £2.45 & £2.55, four oak leaves £4.30 & £4.40 x 3 
each, unrecorded type £1.80 & £1.90 pair, all with training bars (BF 735, 760/1 + unrecorded) 

18 

139 F  - - c1970s-90s long type part set of 13 to £19.76 opt Cancelled, fine (BF unrecorded) 40 

140 
 

 - - 1990s woodworking £4.15 x3 & £4.25, tractor wheel £5.35 x2, harvester £3.95 & £4.05 x4, 
all with training bars or perfins, fine (BF 790 + unrecorded) 

18 

141 
 

Passport: c1910 2s fine used on piece (BF 1) 30 

142 
 

 - - 1921 1s, 2s, 5s, 10s and £1, fine used (BF 7, 9/10, 13/14) 20 

143 
 

 - - 2s & 10s, fine used on visa page from Greek passport (BF 9, 13) 10 

144 
 

 - - £1 purple & black, fine used (BF 14) 40 

145 B Patent: 1850s £100 blue direct embossed, creased but scarce 20 

146 
 

Per Pound: 1711-72 6d on green base paper, creased but rare (Booth 1) 20 

147 
 

Playing Card Duty: 1910s-30s wrappers x7 - a) unappropriated in blue, b) De La Rue, c) & d) 
John Waddington Ltd x2, e) Mardon Son & Hall, f) & g) small types in black and in blue, g to f 

70 

148 B Probate: 1860 set of 8 to £5, type 9 Specimen, u/m, minor faults on 1s & 2s6d (BF 15/22SP) 130 

149 B Savings schemes: 1894 Salvation Army Bank 1s, good used, rare 50 

150 G  - - 1970s-90s East Midlands & Norweb savings cards bearing £1 x18 and £2 x20 adhesives 20 

151 
 

 - - 1987 British Gas staff memorandum (torn) bearing Royal Bank of Scotland £1 adhesive 10 

152 
 

 - - 1990s BT £2 x2 and £5 x2, all different, good to fine 20 

153 
 

Sheffield: 1890s Libraries Forfeit 1d blue, marginal with one side imperf, unused 20 

154 C  - - c1892 Court House 2s6d carmine, one side imperf and minor thin spots but scarce (BF 6) 

 
 

60 
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Great Britain / United Kingdom (continued)  

155 C Southampton: 1878 10s black on mauve, fine used with circular cancel (BF 17) 40 

156 C  - - 20s black on blue, fine used with circular cancel (BF 19) 50 

157 
 

Telegraphs: 1864 Universal Private Telegraph set of 5 to 1s singles & 1d in sheet of 12, mint 24 

158 
 

 - - 1864 Universal Private Telegraph Co 1d sheet of 12, mint 12 

159 K Toll Gate Tickets: c1830s Loughborough Road ticket, fine unused pair 20 

160 A Trade Mark: c1915 wmk MIOR (this wmk unrecorded in BF) 10s die K & £1 F, fine used 100 

161 
 

Training stamps: 1940s-90s selection of 16 different postage stamps (5 on cover) in singles or 
blocks with training bar cancels plus unused 'poached egg' in green and grey, good to fine 

28 

162 A Transfer Duty: 1888 imperforate colour trials dated 1888 denominated 3d (x5) or 2s (x4), all 
opt Specimen type 9, fine mint and rare (as BF 1/8) 

450 

163 
 

Unemployment: 1921 lined 2s2d (faults), 10s & 16s3d Cancelled, mint (BF 102, 131, 142SP) 14 
    

  
Great Britain / United Kingdom ï Northern  Ireland  

164 C NI Civil Service: 1921 5s, horiz crease but fine used appearance (BF 4) 40 

165 
 

NI Contract Note: 1948-56 1s, fine used on complete contract, neat circular cancel (BF 14) 7 

166 
 

NI County Courts: 1949 part set of 7 from 6d to £1 (no 10s), fine used (BF 13/18, 20) 30 

167 
 

NI Excise: 1921 wmk Script Cypher 3d, couple of short perfs, uncancelled (BF 5) 10 

168 
 

 - - 1930s 1s admission ticket stub with pre-printed 3d revenue, fine used 40 
    

  
Great Britain ï Offshore  Islands  

169 
 

Guernsey: 1906 1d used plus 1920s-30s perf 12½ 1d & 2d both fine mint and used (BF 9/11) 7 

170 
 

 - - 1919 Entertainments Tax 1½d, tied to part receipt for sales tax use, scarce (BF 3) 14 

171 
 

 - - 1920s-30s 1d x5 and 2d x11, each used on receipt, good to fine (BF 10/11) 12 

172 
 

 - - 1935-60 Accidents, Widows etc 4d, 4½d & 1s2d, specimen punch cancels (BF 8/9, 15SP) 30 

173 
 

 - - 1s3d u/m (BF 16) plus Revenue 1d x3 different & 2d and 2d embossed x3, mostly g to f 24 

174 
 

 - - 2s9d red-brown, slight creasing & paper discoloration (BF 23) 12 

175 D  - - 1940 Sales Tax part set of 18 to 2s6d, good to fine used (BF between 43/58) 80 

176 
 

 - - 1946 Sales Tax part set of 8 to 5s, fine used (BF 66/69, 71, 75, 78, 82) 40 

177 
 

 - - 2007 tax discs x2 for car and bus, some tearing at edges 5 

178 
 

Isle of Man: 1889 1s, 2s & 5s Specimen, unused, slightly washed, & £1 f/u (BF 4/5SP, 7SP, 9) 32 

179 B  - - 1921 set of 9 to £5, £5 creased but scarce, good to fine used (BF 45/53) 300 

180 C  - - 1s, 2s, 2s6d x2, 5s, 10s x7, £1 x7 & £5 plus later values x6, g-f/u on 4 pieces (BF 47/53) 300 

181 F  - - £5 pair, fine used on search fee receipt with 1951 6d and 1961 10s & £1, circular Registry 
of Deeds cancels (BF 53/4, 75/6) 

300 

182 A  - - £5 strip of 3, f/u on piece with 1961 2s, 2s6d & £1, Deeds Reg cancels (BF 53, 72/3, 76) 750 

183 
 

 - - 1951 set of 7 to £1, good to fine used (BF 54/60) 60 

184 
 

 - - 1s, 2s x2, 5s, 10s x8, £1 x15 and 1961 £1 x9, good to f/u on 3 pieces (BF 55/6, 58/60, 76) 55 

185 
 

 - - 2s, 1961 2s x2 and 1966 6d, 1s x2, 2s x3 (1 torn), 5s & £1 x2, fine used on Rolls Office 
receipts x2 and General Registry receipts x4 (BF 56, 72, 78/80, 82, 84) 

24 

186 
 

 - - 1960 2s6d & £5, 1961 6d, 1s x4, 2s, 5s x5, 10s x3 & £1 x7, good to fine used on 4 pieces 
(BF 65, 69/72, 74/6) 

48 

187 
 

 - - 1960 £1 & £5 pair, fine used on piece with 1961 1s (BF 67/9, 71) 24 

188 
 

 - - 1961 set of 7 to £1, good to fine used (BF 70/76) 40 

189 
 

 - - 1966 5s & £1, fine used on General Registry doc, scarce usage (BF 82, 84) 8 

190 
 

Jersey: 1900 perf 14½ £1 x2 shades fine mint (BF 9) 5 

191 
 

 - - Property Guarantee Fund 1915 triangular 1s & 2s, fine used (BF 1/2) 

 
 

12 
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Greece and Turkey  

 

192 
 

Early to modern collection of 2000+ stamps on stock cards, with strength in Pensions & Social 
Insurance, mostly fine and with only minor duplication, excellent starter collection 

275 

    

  
India  (for regional issues including Entertainments Duty see lots 494 to 519) 

 

193 
 

1870s-1910s selection of 30, mostly Telegraph used halves, values to 50r, good used 5 

194 C Agreement: KGV/VI collection with 1914 3a & 8a, 1923 6a & 12a with DLR Cancelled opt, 1r 
unused, KGVI ½a, 2a, 4a, 8a, 1r & 2r opt Bombay State, 2a, 4a, 2r & 5r opt Bombay Province, 
mostly good to fine used (BF between 1/30) 

36 

195 C Broker's Note: Kings collection with 1910 1r, 1912 set of 4, KGV values to 5r (short perfs), 
KGVI to 1r, 23 different incl opt Bombay Province opts, mostly good used (BF between 4/37) 

28 

196 C  - - 1923 set of 7 with part Cancelled handstamps ex archive, mostly fine (BF 11/17) 18 

197 D Central Excise: c1937 1r, 2r & 5r x2 (one wmk inverted) plus Tobacco 5r, and c1980 1r, 5r & 
50r (BF 3/4, 23/4, 26 + unlisted) 

32 

198 
 

Charity stamps: 1950s Calcutta Britti 1½a, 10nP, 20nP & 40nP, used, the odd fault 10 

199 D Charity Goshala (cow shelters): 1950s-60s Giridih Pachamba x12 different to 1r, g-f/u 10 

200 D  - - c1950s-60s Jhunjhunu values x15 different to 2r, good used 15 

201 
 

Consular: c1915 h/stamp on KGV 8a & 12a, g/u, heavyish cancels (as BF 12/13 but unlisted) 16 

202 F  - - c1915 handstamp on KGV 1r (BF 12) plus unlisted 4a, 6a, 8a, 12a & 3r and a few 
duplicates, good to fine used on large pieces, very scarce 

75 

203 
 

Court Fee: 1870s-2000s slightly duplicated collection of 120+ incl CF Copies, good used 16 

204 
 

Custodian's Fee: 1937 2a, 8a, 1r & 2r, good used (1, 3/5) 18 

205 
 

Foreign Bill: 1860-1937 specialist collection of 67 different, with QV to 24r plus surchs, KEVII, 
KGV & KGVI sets to 6r, c1922 surch 2a & 6a, c1925 2a & 4a opt on Entertainments plus KGVI 
opt Bombay State / Province, mostly good to fine used (BF between 1/89) 

48 

206 B  - - 1898-1904 3r on 8r with inverted surcharge, g/used with some creasing, rare (BF 29 var) 40 

207 C  - - 1914 KGV 6a, 8a, 2r (faults) & 3r, the hybrid printing using DLR plates (large inscription) 
but wmk Stars, mostly fine used (BF 45/6, 49/50 var) 

18 

208 
 

Forest Department: 1891 3p, 9p, 2a, 4a & 8a right-hand portions; 6p, 2a & 8a left-hand; good 
to fine used (BF 3/5, 7, 9, 13) 

16 

209 E  - - 1891 1r & 3r perf 6, complete unused strips, very scarce (BF 15a, 17a) 75 

210 
 

High Court Appellate Tullubana (see BF p215): c1879 Foreign Bill 4a, 1r, 1r8a, 2r & 3r opt in 
red, mostly g/u with a few slight faults, one of the scarcest of all Indian revenue appropriations 

130 

211 
 

 - - Foreign Bill 1r x3 and 1r8a x2, used on 2 complete Congreve stamp papers, some faults 55 

212 
 

 - - Special Adhesive 8a & 1r opt in red, good used, extremely scarce 48 

213 C Insurance: Kings collection of 56 different, with 1921 values to 10r, 1923 to 10r, 1926 to 3r, 
1929-30 2a, 3a/4a, 4a & 1r opt on Entertainments, 1932 1r opt on Agreement, KGVI to 10r 
plus Bombay and UP state opts, mostly good to fine used (BF between 1/55) 

55 

214 C  - - 1923 set of 9 (no 3a) with part Cancelled handstamps ex archive, fine (BF 12, 14/21) 16 

215 K Matches: c1930 Match Excise Duty Free label in blue, fine unused (as BF 2 but unlisted) 13 

216 K Notarial: 1879 1r and 1923 8a & 1r, all large handstamp, used on 2 pieces (BF 11A, 32/33) 24 

217 D Postal Note: c1880 8a, 1r (wmk Star) and 2r8a, mint (BF 1, 3/4) 24 

218 
 

Postal Service: 1895 basic set of 11 to 5r (no 1a on 9p lilac), good to fine used (BF 1/3, 5/12) 42 

219 
 

 - - 1904 KEVII set of 7 to 2r, fine used (BF 13/19) 24 

220 
 

Revenue: 1990s-2000s bundle labels x6 for revenue adhesives / stamp papers, unusual 8 

221 
 

Share Transfer: 1863-1937 specialist collection of 77 different, with QV to 20r, KEVII, KGV & 
KGVI sets to 10r, 1892 surchs x3, c1921 4a opt on Entertainments plus KGV/VI opt Bombay 
or UP, mostly fine used (BF between 2/62) 

55 

222 K  - - 1903 10r on 20r surcharge (BF 23), fine used on piece with 1863 values, very scarce 65 

223 
 

Small Cause Court Calcutta: c1937 30r & 50r plus c1940 ½a on 2a, good used on 2 
documents, punch cancels (BF 121/130) 

11 
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India (continued)  

224 
 

Telegraph: 1860s-1900s collection of used halves with QV (T4/41) x12 values to 50r, numeral 
(T42/51 & 61) x11 values to 50r, surcharged 2r on 2r8a x2, 1a, 2a & 4a (T52, 54, 66/68), g-f 

18 

225 A  - - 1882 50r whole stamp mint, creased but scarce (SG T41) 85 

226 
 

 - - 1890-91 1a & 2a whole stamps mint, some creasing (SG T42/43) 12 

227 B  - - 1904 10r bluish green, fine mint whole stamp opt Specimen (SG T63 SP) 48 

228 C  - - 50r carmine, fine used whole stamp, Calcutta cancels (SG T65) 55 
    

  
Lots 229 to 519 comprise the most extensive range of Indian States we have ever offered. 

The material comes from three specialised collections and includes many items formerly 
owned by the celebrated Indian States philatelists Adolph Koeppel and Geoff Rosamond. 

The lots are arranged under three headings ï a) British royal portrait types, b) Raja / Coat of 
Arms types and c) Entertainments Duty and other Regional Issues. 

Stamps in section b) are identified using Koeppel & Manners types wherever possible. 

A small number of lots are illustrated in this catalogue.  Scans of all lots are available on request. 

 
 

 

  
Indian States a) British royal portrait types  (state opts on British India Court Fee except as noted) 

229 
 

Bamra: King George V wmk ICF (India Court Fee) 4a fine used and 3r used with faults 12 

230 
 

Berar: 1880s K&M types 35/6 - Receipt 1a x4 shades & Revenue part set of 8 to 3r, fine used 8 

231 
 

 - - QV CF 1a opt 'Cancelled' mint & 8a used, also QV Revenue 1a x3 (black, blue & red opts) 11 

232 
 

Chhuikhadan: King George VI 12a & 10r (trimmed perfs one edge), used 9 

233 
 

Hindol: KEVII 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r; King George V wmk ICF 1a, 3a, 4a, 6a, 8a & 1r, used 24 

234 
 

Hyderabad RB: QV Foreign Bill 4a & 6a opt in red, plus opt on Berar 1a Revenue & 
Secunderabad Revenue 1a grey & 1a blue 

9 

235 
 

Jashpur: King George VI 2a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r & 5r, fine used 18 

236 
 

Junagadh: King George VI 1a, fine used 4 

237 
 

Kanker: King George V wmk ICF 4r & wmk Stars 4a, 8a, 1r, 3r, 4r, 5r & 6r, fine used 24 

238 
 

 - - King George VI 1a, 8a, 12a, 1r, 1r8a & 5r, good to fine used 18 

239 
 

Kathiawar: Queen Victoria 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r & 5r, good used 9 

240 
 

 - - King Edward VII 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r, 3r & 5r, fine used 11 

241 
 

 - - King George V wmk ICF 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r & 3r, good used 6 

242 
 

 - - King George V wmk Stars (opt in capitals) 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r & 15r, good to fine used 14 

243 
 

Kawardha: King George V wmk ICF 12a & King George VI 12a & 15r, good used 15 

244 
 

Khairagarh: King George V wmk ICF 3a, 4a, 6a, 1r2a, 5r & 6r, good to fine used 14 

245 
 

 - - King George V wmk Stars 1a (torn), 4a, 6a, 8a, 12a, 1r, 3r, 5r & 6r (faults), good used 20 

246 
 

 - - King George VI 12a & 3r (creased), used 6 

247 
 

Mahikantha: KEVII 1a, 4a; King George V wmk ICF 1a, 4a, 1r; wmk Stars (opt in capitals) 2a, 
8a, 1r; mostly fine used 

24 

248 
 

Mohammadgarh: Queen Victoria 1r & 5r, used with slight faults 8 

249 
 

Mysore: QV Revenue 1a both perfs; Court Fee 1873 1a, 4a, 6a, 8a; Foreign Bill 2a x2 
different opts, 6a & 6r, fine used 

24 

250 
 

Nandgaon: Queen Victoria 1a (faults) & 8a, King Edward VII 1a, 8a, 4r & 6r, good used 15 

251 
 

 - - King George V wmk ICF 1a, 3a, 8a, 12a, 4r & 5r, good to fine used 14 

252 
 

 - - King George V wmk Stars 4a, 6a, 1r, 1r2a, 1r8a & 3r, fine used 14 

253 
 

 - - King George VI 2a, 4a, 12a & 10r, fine used 12 

254 
 

Pal Lahara: King George V wmk Stars 1a, good used 5 

255 
 

Palanpur: QV 1a, King Edward VII 4a, King George V 8a & 1r, the odd fault but v scarce, used 22 

256 
 

Peint: QV Court Fee of 1872 opt twice 2a, 4a & 8a; opt once 8a, 12a, 1r & 5r, mostly g/used 26 

257 
 

Quetta: Queen Victoria 1a Revenue, fine used with punch cancel 9 
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258 
 

Raigarh: King George V wmk ICF 4a and wmk Stars 8a  & 1r, used 14 

259 
 

Rairakhol: King George V wmk ICF 1a & 8a, good used 6 

260 
 

 - - King George VI 1a, 2a, 4a, 6a, 8a, 12a, 1r & 1r2a (faults) plus 8a with narrower opt, g-f/u 22 

261 
 

Rajnandgaon: King George V wmk Stars 6a, 8a, 1r2a, 4r, 5r & 6r, good used 15 

262 
 

Rewakantha: KGV wmk ICF 8a, 1r, 2r; wmk Stars (opt in capitals) 8a; fair or g/u, very scarce 26 

263 
 

Sakti: King George V wmk ICF 4a, fine used appearance but trimmed perfs at top 6 

264 
 

Sarangarh: King George V wmk ICF 1a, 4a, 8a & 4r, good used 12 

265 
 

 - - King George V wmk Stars 1a, 12a, 1r, 3r & 10r, fine used 15 

266 
 

 - - King George VI 2a, 8a, 12a, 1r, 1r8a & 3r, good to fine used 15 

267 
 

Saurashtra: King George VI opt 'Saurashtra' reading up 8a, 1r, 4r & 5r, good used 9 

268 
 

 - - KGVI opt 'United State of Saurashtra' horiz 1a x2 (one opt Junagadh), 4a & 8a, fine used 8 

269 
 

Secunderabad: Queen Victoria CF 1a plus heavy black opt on Berar Revenue 1a, fine used 4 

270 
 

 - - QV Special Adhesive 1a & 2a (faults) plus Foreign Bill 4a & 1r opt on Hyd RB, scarce 32 

271 
 

Sirohi: King George VI handstamped 2a, 4a & 1r, good used 9 

272 
 

Surguja: King George V wmk Stars 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r, 3r & 6r, fine used 22 

273 
 

 - - King George VI 8a, 12a, 1r & 1r8a, good used 12 

274 C Travancore: QV Foreign Bill 3a, Revenue 1a x2 (large and small opts), Special Adhesive 1a, 
2a, 4a & 8a, mint or used, the odd slight fault 

18 

275 
 

Udaipur: 'Udaipur State' (without ESA) on KGV wmk Stars 4a, 6a, 12a & 1r, g/u, the odd fault 14 

276 
 

 - - 'Udaipur State ESA' on KGV wmk Stars opt 4a, 6a, 1r & 2r and KGVI 4a, 8a & 12a, f/used 26 

277 
 

Vinchoor: QV Court Fee of 1872 opt in capitals 1a & 8a, mixed case 4a, 12a, 1r x2, 2r x3, 4r, 
all different, good to fine, scarce 

55 

278 
 

WIS Agency: King George V wmk Stars 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r & 2r, fine used 8 

279 
 

 - - King George VI 1a, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r, 3r, 5r & 10r, fine used 12 
    

  
Indian States b) Raja / Coat of Arms types  

 

280 
 

Printers' samples: c1930s 27 different crests or coats of arms on sample sheet, f and colourful 11 

281 
 

Akalkot: K&M type 1 1a, 2a x2, 3a, 8a, 1r x2, 2r, 4r, 5r; type 2 2a & 12a (defective), mostly f/u 22 

282 
 

Alipura: K&M type 5 5r x5 on document and type 10 1a x2, 2a x4, 4a & 8a, good to fine used 26 

283 
 

Alirajpur: K&M type 5 3r & 10r imperf proofs, type 7 1a & 4a, type 10 1a, type 14 1a, plus 
types 5 & 12 perforated samples with punched corners, fine 

32 

284 E Alwar: K&M types 10/18 duplicated used range of 50+, values to 5r, plus proofs of type 10 4a 
blue & type 15 2a orange pair 

24 

285 K  - - K&M type 30 1a x4, type 31 1a x5 plus PB die proof in black and plate proofs x2 in red, 
type 32 1a x6, type 33 1a x27, type 34 1a x4 plus Waterlow sample in blue, etc, fine 

40 

286 
 

Ambliara: K&M type 10 8a & 1r, type 20 1a, type 25 1a x4, good to fine used 22 

287 
 

Athmallik: K&M type 15 2a, 4a & 1r and type 25 4a x2, 8a, 12a, 1r x3 & 2r, good used 40 

288 E Aundh: K&M type 5 basic set of 13 from 2a to 20r (no 7½r) plus 36 extras showing range of 
value tablet varieties, shades etc, plus type 10 1a, good to fine used 

55 

289 
 

Bahawalpur: K&M type 3 Waterlow part set of 8, mostly good used, the odd fault 40 

290 B  - - K&M type 3 Waterlow 1a brown, 1a blue, 2a, 4a, 1r & 5r imperf proofs, good to fine 85 

291 D  - - K&M type 3 Waterlow set of 8, ungummed printers' samples, very fine 70 

292 
 

 - - K&M type 3 Waterlow 8a x2 & 1r, on complete documents with punch cancels, scarce thus 36 

293 
 

 - - K&M type 7 2a, 4a (faults), 8a & 1r, good used 32 

294 
 

 - - K&M type 8 2a, 8a x3, 1r x2, all different, good to fine used 36 

295 
 

 - - K&M type 8 opt West Pakistan 2a, 4a, 1r, 2r, 10r & 20r, good to fine used, scarce 40 

296 
 

 - - K&M type 10 Waterlow 1a litho proof & 1a engraved; type 11 1a x2 (1 opt W Pakistan), 2a 
surch on 1a; type 15 1a x2 different types, fine mint or used 

 
 

15 
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Indian States b) Raja / Coat of Arms types  (continued)  

299 
 

Bahawalpur: stamp paper Coat of Arms 1a, 2a x3, 8a, 1r x2, 2r, 4r & 5r, all different, g-f/used 22 

300 
 

 - - Coat of Arms 100r deep blue, scarce top value, fine used 24 

301 
 

 - - stamp paper Amir 2a x2 different, 4a, 8a, 1r, 4r & 5r, good to fine used 22 

302 D  - - Amir types 100r purple x2 (1 opt Court Fee) & 100r slate, complete papers, fine and rare 65 

303 
 

Bajana: K&M type 10 4a used plus 4a opt Saurashtra mint 8 

304 
 

Balasinor: K&M type 11 1a and type 12 1a, fine used 9 

305 
 

Bamra: K&M type 6 4a, 6a & 8a; type 11 10p x2, 2a x4, 4a x4, 5a x4, 6a, 7½a x2, 10a; type 
23 1a violet single and block of 4, good to fine used, some on documents 

26 

306 
 

Banganapally: K&M type 12 1a used 4 

307 
 

Banswara: type 27 1a unused, type 28 1a x5 used in different colours / shades 4 

308 
 

Baoni: type 5 1r12a used on 5r stamp paper in same design, and type 10 1a orange-red, g/u 14 

309 D Baroda: Waterlow type 35 (central part) proof pair in violet, plus small range of types 5/35 and 
Thana/Attached area opts 

18 

310 
 

Barwani: K&M type 15 ½a x2, 2a x4, 4a x2, 8a; type 16 ½a x2, 2a x3, 8a; type 24/25/26 1a x7, 
type 30 2a x3, 3a x2 and type 31 ½aa, 1a x4, 2a x2, 3a x2, fine used 

12 

311 
 

Bastar: K&M type 7 9r orange-red, slight faults but v scarce; and type 30 1a violet, used 9 

312 E Beja: K&M type 5 2a, 4a, 1r x2 & 10r, used, very scarce 40 

313 
 

Benares: K&M type 8 4a, 8a & 1r, type 10 4a, type 10 opt Uttar Pradesh 12a, 1r & 10r x12 9 

314 
 

Bhadarva: K&M type 6 8a, type 10 1a (both colours), 2a & 4a, type 15 1a x4 & 4a, mostly f/u 15 

315 
 

Bharatpur: K&M type 4 4a & 8a, type 5 2a x2, 8a, 10a x4, 1r4a x2, type 10 5r & 20r x4 used 
on document, type 21 1a, type 23 1a x3 different, good to fine used 

14 

316 E Bhavnagar: K&M type 1 1a, 8a & 1r, type 2 1a, 4a & 8a, type 3 1a, types 4/5 1a x15 plus 10r 
Waterlow sample in violet, mostly fine mint or used 

32 

317 
 

Bhopal: K&M type 10 set of 16 to 8r mint plus 11 perf varieties, also stamp paper cut-outs x5 34 

318 
 

Bhor: K&M type 2 8a, type 4 2a & 8a, type 10 1a, type 28 1a, fine used 9 

319 
 

Bijawar: K&M type 15 1a black & 1a violet, each fine used on piece 15 

320 
 

Bikaner: K&M type 20 10a; type 42 ¼a, ½a, 1a; type 44 ¼a, ½a, 1a; type 60 8a, 12a, 1r, 2r, 5r 8 

321 
 

 - - K&M types 30/33 1a x4 (one on document); type 35 1a x3; types 65/66 4a x2, 6a, 8a, 12a, 
1r x2; type 75 4a x2, 8a x3, 1r x4; good to fine used 

6 

322 
 

 - - Hundis (complete or partial) similar to K&M type 20 x11 different values to 18r, good used 6 

323 
 

Bilkha: K&M type 10 2a, 4a x3, 8a and type 12 5r, fine used 14 

324 
 

Cambay: K&M type 5 1a, 2a x2, 3a, 4a & 8a x2, type 30 1a and type 31 1a, fine used 20 

325 H Chamba: K&M type 10 perforated 1a, 4a, 6a, 8a, 12a, 1r, 1r2a, 1r8a, 3r, 4r, 6r, mint or unused 40 

326 
 

Charkhari: K&M type 5 4a & 2r, good used 9 

327 
 

Chhatarpur: K&M type 10 1a red, 2a red x2, 2a black, 4a blue, 8a green; also 2a stamp paper 
cut-out, fine used 

22 

328 
 

Chhota Udaipur: K&M type 5 5r & 10r; type 20 1a x2, 2a x2; type 25 1a x3, type 26 1a x3, type 
27 1a, type 28 1a, good to fine used 

16 

329 
 

Chuda: K&M type 10 2a x2, 1r x3; type 18 2r x2; type 50 1a x4, g-f/u, some on documents 14 

330 H Cochin: K&M type 10 1f unused plus 1f, 2f, 4f used; type 15 4a unused plus 1a, 4a, 8a, 4r, 6r 
used; the odd fault, very scarce 

26 

331 E  - - K&M types 20/26 Court Fee collection of 50 different with values to 8r incl a few opt USTC 
or T-C, mostly good or fine used 

22 

332 D  - - K&M type 70 1½r, 2a/4½r; same type opt USTC 4a, 1½r; opt T-C 3a, 6a, 10a, 1r, 3r, 4½r; 
mostly used, the odd fault 

26 

333 D  - - K&M type 105 'Surcharged' 4a, 8a, 1r, 5r plus T-C opt on 4a & 6a; type 106 5r, f/u; plus a 
handful of Revenue, and Perkins Bacon sample card bearing dual-purpose 1a block of 9 

18 

334 
 

Cooch Behar: K&M type 10 1a x1 unused and x2 used 6 
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335 
 

Cutch: K&M type 5 ¼k x2, ½k x2, 1k, 3k; type 10 1k; type 11 2a on ½k; type 20 ¼k; type 21 
1a on ¼k x2, fine used 

12 

336 L Danta: K&M type 15 1r green, fine used 11 

337 
 

Dasada: K&M type 10 1a yellow-green x2, good used 6 

338 
 

Datia: K&M type 5 1a & 8a; type 6 1a, 4a x2, 8a x2; type 7 1a; type 25 1a x5; type 26 1a, g-f/u 16 

339 
 

Dewas Jr: K&M type 5 4a & 8a; type 6 4a; type 7 4a & 8a; type 16 ¼a, ½a, 2a, 4a; type 24 1a; 
type 26 1a; type 28 1a; plus duplicates x12, good to fine used 

18 

340 
 

Dewas Sr: K&M type 20 1a x3, 4a; type 25 1a; type 27 1a x2; type 28 4a; type 32 1a x3; f/u 9 

341 
 

Dhami: K&M type 10 (redrawn) 4a dull red & 4a deep blue, fine used 14 

342 
 

Dhar: K&M type 5 1a, 2a, 4a & 8a; type 12 1a & 4a; type 13 1a & 4a; type 16 4a; type 35 1a; 
types 38/39/40 1a x3; plus stamp paper 100r cut-out, mostly fine used, some on document 

16 

343 
 

Dholpur: K&M type 12 8a green x3, 8a vermilion, 1r red-violet; type 25 1a; type 27 1a x3 
colours, good to fine used 

14 

344 
 

Dhrangadra: K&M type 5 1a x4, 2a x2, 4a x2, 8a x2, 1r; type 9 8a; type 51 1a violet, g-f/used 24 

345 
 

Dungarpur: K&M type 1 1a; type 9 1a x6, 4a x5, 8a x11, 1r x3 showing wide range of shades 
etc, a few opt Rajasthan, good to fine used 

16 

346 
 

Faridkot: K&M type 1 ½a black & ½a yellow, each in block of 4 with remainder cancel, plus 
type 10 1p black unused 

9 

347 
 

Gainta: K&M type 20 2a unused, 4a used on petition paper; plus unlisted type 2a unused, vf 12 

348 
 

Gangpore: K&M type 30 1a pale rose & 1a black, each fine used on piece 9 

349 E Gaurihar: K&M type 5 2a green, fine used on piece, scarce 11 

350 
 

Ghodasar: K&M type 10 1a and type 12 1a, good used 8 

351 
 

Gondal: K&M type 5 1a x6; type 20 1a x3, 2a x4, 4a, 8a x2, surch 2a on 1a x20; type 25 2a x2 
colours, 8a x4 colours, good to fine used plus stamp paper 1r 

9 

352 
 

Gwalior: K&M type 10 1a x2, 1r, 1½r, 6r; type 22 1a x4, 8a; types 30 & 32 2a x2; type 40 1a 
x2; type 41 1a x2; type 50 1a x2; type 52 1a x2; type 55 1a; type 57 1a x1, mostly fine used 

14 

353 L Hindol: K&M type 15 1a yellow & crimson, fine used 8 

354 
 

Hyderabad: collection of 28 different incl K&M type 10 4a, type 12 values to 4r, type 30 to 20r 
(missing corner), type 60 to 5r; mostly good to fine used 

11 

355 C  - - K&M type 25 6p blue in complete sheet of 24, plus 8a & 10r singles; fine mint 22 

356 L  - - K&M type 45 2a, 2r & 4r plus type type 52 1a, each x2 imperf proofs in different colours, f 40 

357 C Hyd Residency Bazaar: K&M type 33 set of 12 to 24r, imperf proofs in black on thick card, fine 40 

358 
 

Idar: K&M type 4a (faults); type 20 1a x3 unused; type 21 1¼a x4 unused; type 26 1a used 8 

359 
 

Indargarh: K&M type 5 4a x4 showing different shades / sub-types, good to fine used 9 

360 C Indore / Holkar: K&M type 2 1a brown-red x2, one with Waterlow Specimen opt and security 
punch, plus 1a venetian red, mint 

18 

361 
 

 - - K&M type 25 (Motor Vehicle Fee) 8a, 1r, 5r, 15r, 16r & 100r, good to fine used 12 

362 J  - - K&M type 31 1a with specimen 'Cancelled' perfin, 1a block of 4 unused; type 32 1r duty 
plate proof pair; plus Court Fee / Revenue selection of 10 & stamp paper cut-outs, good to f 

18 

363 
 

Jaipur: K&M types 10/18 and 39/42 Court Fee / Revenue collection of 28 to 5r, mostly f/u 14 

364 
 

 - - K&M type 18 8a FEE inverted, and 1a on 4a CAURT for COURT, good used 12 

365 
 

 - - K&M type 37 ½a x2, 1a x2, 4a x4, 8a x3 all different, good to fine used 11 

366 L  - - K&M type 45 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r, 5r & unlisted 50r, fine used 15 

367 
 

Jaisalmer: K&M type 5 1a & 4a; type 6 1a & 1r; type 25 1a green x3, 1a carmine x2; g/used 8 

368 
 

Jambughoda: K&M type 5 4a deep carmine, fine used 12 

369 
 

Jamkhandi: K&M type 5 8a purple; type 15 1a x4 shades; type 20 1a x3; type 25 1a x2; g/u 9 

370 
 

Jammu & Kashmir: K&M type 3 Bill & Receipt 1a dull blue plus decimal values x7, m or u 6 

371 E  - - K&M type 3 Special Adhesive 6r block of 4 plus 10 different values to 100r, mint or used 8 

372 
 

 - - K&M as type 8 but reduced format 1r, 2r, 5r, 10r & 20r, u/m 

 
 

8 
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373 
 

Jammu & Kashmir: K&M types 20, 32 & 33 1a x3, good used 4 

374 E  - - K&M types 31 & 33 1a x2; type 36 8a & unlisted 10NP on 1a; type 37 4a, 8a & 1r, m or u 30 

375 
 

 - - K&M type 37 8a Special Adhesive, fine used on share certificate 16 

376 
 

 - - Telegraph Arms long type ½a, 1a & 2a wmk Rosettes plus 2r no wmk, mint or unused 26 

377 
 

Janjira: K&M type 1 1a red; type 10 1a x2 used plus 3 mint pairs (one tete-beche horiz, one 
vert), type 15 1a x5 used plus reconstructed mint sheet of 16 

18 

378 H Jaora: K&M type 6 1a used plus colour trial in brown; type 7 2a; type 15 ½a, 1a x2 used, 1a 
mint block of 4 and 1a colour trial on card; type 16 ½a x3, 1a x2; fine 

18 

379 
 

Jasdan: K&M type 14 4a x2 (one opt Saurashtra) and types 20/21/25 1a x3, fair to good used 6 

380 E Jashpur: K&M type 5 8a, 12a, 1r plus similar unlisted type 4a & 8a, good to fine used 20 

381 
 

Jath: K&M types 9 & 10 1r x2; type 11 8a x2 (one with S of ANNAS inverted) & 1r (faults), f/u 14 

382 
 

Jawhar: K&M unlisted Court Fee type 1a grey, used with faults, rare 6 

383 
 

Jetpur: K&M type 16 1a, 2a, 4a, 8a, 1r x3, 2r; type 22 2a; type 25 4a (torn), good used 16 

384 
 

Jhabua: K&M type 25 1a bright scarlet, good used 6 

385 
 

Jhalawar: K&M type 10 4a green; type 21 4a, 8a, 2r, 16r & 25r; type 25 4a, 1r, 2r, 3r, 4r, 5r, 8r, 
10r, 25r, 50r plus stamp paper in similar type 8a, 1r x2, 3r, 16r & 50r; type 30 8a; types 35/36 
and 38/40 1a x5 different, good to fine used, some opt Rajasthan 

28 

386 L Jind: K&M type 5 4a x2; type 10 4a & 8a; type 13 12a brown & 12a blue; fine used or unused 18 

387 
 

Jobat: K&M types 16 & 17 1a x3 different, fine used 11 

388 
 

Jodhpur / Marwar: signficant collection including K&M type 5 set of 11 to 4r; type 6 6a; type 7 
set of 9 to 4r; type 8 set of 12 to 4r plus 12a surch; type 9 set of 12 to 4r; type 10 1a & 1r8a; 
types 25/28 1a x5 incl type 28 in carmine; types 32/36 1a x7 incl type 33 imperf; mostly fine 
mint or used plus a few on piece 

40 

389 
 

 - - K&M type 6 1a, 4a, 8a, 12a, 1r & 2r, fine unused, scarce thus 14 

390 K Junagadh: K&M type 5 1a x6; type 10 1a; type 12 4a plus imperf colour trials in claret (pair) 
and black; type 14 1a x3; type 16 1a x15, 2a, 4a x2, 8a x4, 1r x2; type 25 1a x7 (inc JunagadR 
error); mostly good used, wide range of shades 

30 

391 
 

Kalsia: K&M type 11 1a block of 6, fine mint 6 

392 L Kapurthala: K&M type 5 1a & redrawn 4r mint; type 15 1a x5; type 17 1a x4 used plus imperf 
proof in green, fine 

18 

393 
 

Karauli: K&M type 35 1a carmine imperf; type 40 1a x4; good used 8 

394 
 

Kathiawar: K&M type 10 2a (faults), 4a & 1r, good used 15 

395 
 

Kawardha: K&M type 10 1a brown, used with slight faults 5 

396 
 

Khairagarh: K&M type 30 8a used on piece, defective but very scarce 6 

397 
 

Khaniadhana: K&M type 10 1a bright green, used 5 

398 
 

Khetri: K&M type 5 1r violet, very fine used, neat punch cancel 8 

399 J Khilchipur: K&M type 10 1a red and blue, fine used on small piece 14 

400 
 

Kishangarh: K&M type 25 4a x4 & 2r x2; type 29 1a, 4a x4, 8a, 1r, 2r x2, 5r (faults), mostly f/u 11 

401 
 

Kolhapur: K&M type 20 8a plus 1a stamp paper; Bavda Jagir type 15 1a, 2a x2, 4a, 8a, 1r x2, 
10r and type 20 8a; Ichalkaranji type 15 1a & 2a and type 20 2r, 3r & 7r; good to fine used 

24 

402 J Korea: K&M type 5 2r with punch cancel; type 15 1a imperf proof in magenta, slight faults 12 

403 
 

Kotah: collection with Court Fee 2a x5, 4a x7, 8a x4, 1r x4, 2r x3, 5r x2 & 10r, apparently all 
different; and Revenue types 40/41/42/44 1a x16;  mostly good used 

22 

404 
 

Kotda Sangani: K&M type 10 1a (slight faults) & 2a, good used 9 

405 
 

Kumarsain: K&M unlisted Court Fee type 1r violet, good used on document, rare 14 

406 
 

Kurundwad Junior: K&M type 5 1a pale red, 2a violet, 2a red & 8a pale red, good used 15 

407 
 

Kushalgarh: K&M type 13 1a red-brown, fine used on neat document 12 

408 
 

Kuthar: K&M type 5 8a pair & 1r, fine used on two documents, rare 32 

409 
 

Lathi: K&M type 5 1a, 2a x2, 1r x2; type 6 4a, 8a, 1r; good to fine used 12 
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410 
 

Limbdi: K&M type 3 2a x2, 4a, 8a x2, 1r x4, 2r; type 6 2a; type 7 8a x2 & 1r; type 8 2a x2, 4a 
x2, 8a x2, 1r, 2r, 3r, 4r, 5r; type 12 2a x2; type 13 2a x2 (1 opt Saurashtra), 8a; type 20 1a 
violet imperf pair unused; difficult to assemble, mostly good to fine used 

36 

411 
 

Loharu: K&M type 10 12a deep brown, fine used, straight edge at right 8 

412 
 

Lunavada: K&M type 4 2a green-blue; type 5 1a green; type 7 2a red; fine used 12 

413 K Madhan: K&M type 10 1r deep violet, fine used on neat document 18 

414 
 

Madhya Bharat: collection including Court Fee x10 values to 4r; Judicial 1a, 4a, 6a, 1r; Non-
Judicial part set of 10 to 10r; good to fine used 

12 

415 K Mahlog: K&M type 6 4a violet, fine used on neat document, scarce 18 

416 
 

Malerkotla: K&M type 15 1a brown, used on piece, minor creasing 9 

417 
 

Malia: K&M type 2 1a; type 3 1a, 4a; type 4 8a, 1r; type 8 4a, 8a; type 12 1a, 8ax4; type 21 4a 32 

418 
 

Malpur: K&M type 5 4a & 8a, both used with slight faults 8 

419 
 

Mandwa: K&M type 5 4a orange, used on piece, some creasing 8 

420 
 

Mangrol: K&M type 6 2a yellow-green, 4a olive-grey & 1r lemon, good used 6 

421 
 

Mayurbhanj: K&M type 12 1a unused; type 13 1a x2 plus mint block of 9; type 15 1a used 14 

422 J Mewar: Court Fee (K&M types 20/60) slightly duplicated group of 65 with values to 10r, many 
on document and some with key opt, good to fine used, also type 60 1a imperf proof in orange 

24 

423 K  - - Police Court Fee (K&M types 78/79) 1a & 8a, each used on piece, plus range of Receipt / 
Revenue values to 1r, many with box opt 

14 

424 
 

Miraj: (Junior) K&M type 5 8a used; (Senior) type 10 1a used; also stamp paper 50r, fine used 11 

425 J Morvee: K&M type 1 basic set of 11 to 20r plus 100r, mostly good used, the odd slight fault 18 

426 J  - - K&M type 2 set of 10 to 50r, good to fine used 15 

427 J  - - K&M type 2 imperf proof in blue, & perforated Waterlow samples x3 in blue, olive & green 26 

428 
 

 - - K&M type 9 1a, 2a, 8a; type 10 4a, 8a, 1r; type 11 1a, 2a; good to fine used 6 

429 
 

Muli: K&M type 6 4a, 8a x2, 1r & 2r; type 7 1a & 8a; type 12 1r (x2, 1 opt Saurashtra); type 22 
1a; type 24 1a & 4a; mostly good used 

18 

430 
 

Mysore: K&M type 12 1a, 12a, 3r; types 24/27 1a x7 (inc C & M Stn opts x2); plus Hundi 2a & 
4a and stamp papers x7 different, good to fine 

9 

431 
 

Nabha: K&M type 8 2a, 1r & 2r unused, 2a, 8a, 2r & 10r used, plus 1r proof pair on card; type 
11 8a opt PEPSU; type 15 1a mint; mostly fine 

22 

432 
 

Nagod: K&M type 4 1a and type 7 1a, fine used 12 

433 
 

Narsingarh: K&M type 7 1a x2, type 10 1a, 2a, 4a & 8a; types 11/12 1a x2; type 15 1a, g-f/u 14 

434 
 

Nawanagar: K&M type 7 1a x3, 2a, 4a & 8a; type 20 1k black; type 22 1k x3; type 23 1k & 1a; 
type 26 1a single and 1944-45 tete-beche block of 4; good used or unused 

14 

435 L Nimkhera: K&M type 10 1a red-plum, fine used on piece 12 

436 L Nimrana: K&M type 15 1a dull blue & 1a purple-brown, good used 12 

437 
 

Orcha: K&M type 5 4a and type 10 1a, both fine unused 11 

438 
 

Pal Lahara: K&M type 8 1a violet, fair used 8 

439 
 

Palanpur: K&M type 5 1a x3, 2a x2, 4a x3, 8a & 2r; type 6 1a x3, 2a x2; type 13 2a x2; g-f/u 22 

440 
 

Palitana: K&M type 5 1a x2; type 9 1a x5, 4a x3, 8a x3, 11, 2r, 3r x2, 4r & 10r; type 14 1a x3, 
4a, 8a, 4r & 10r; good to fine used 

22 

441 
 

Panna: K&M type 10 1a, 2a, 4a, 8a & 1r; type 15 1a green x3; fine for these 16 

442 
 

Partabgarh: K&M type 5 1a x5, 2a, 8a, 1r x4 (1 with RUPVA error); type 7 1a chestnut & 1a 
green; type 10 1a x5; mint or used 

15 

443 
 

Pataudi: K&M type 5 1a violet & blue and 1a brown & blue used together on document, scarce 24 

444 L Patdi: K&M type 5 8a f/used on document plus unrecorded top value 100r good used on piece 32 

445 
 

Patiala: K&M type 15 1a mint plus Telephone stamp collection of 12 different, good to f/used 15 

446 
 

Patna: K&M type 15 1a violet and type 18 1a black, both used with slight faults 14 

447 
 

Phaltan: K&M type 1 1a x2, 4a x2, 8a, 1r; type 3 1a, 2a, 4a, 8a; type 4 4a; type 5 1a x2; type 
15 1a; good to fine used 

22 
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448 
 

Piploda: K&M type 4 1a, 8a x2; type 5 8a x2, 1r, 2r; type 6 1r; type 7 2a, 4a, 8a, 2r, 5r, 10r; 
type 10 2a x3, 4a, 8a x2, 1r x3, 2r; type 15 1a x2; mostly fine used 

32 

449 
 

Poonch: K&M type 5 1a, 4a x2, 8a mint plus 2a, 4a x2, 8a x2 imperf proofs; type 10 1a mint 
plus imperf proofs in blocks of 6 x2 (1 red, one purple); fine 

32 

450 
 

 - - K&M type 10 1a proof block of 32, some under-inked; also type 5 8a imperf proof pair; fine 8 

451 L Porbandar: K&M type 5 8a x4; type 6 1a, 8a x4; type 9 1a x3, 8a, 1r; type 10 1a; type 11 1a 
x10; type 12 1a x3, 2a x2, 4a, 8a, 1r, 2r, 5r & 25r; type type 15 1a; type 20 1a; plus unlisted 
circular Court Fee 1r & 5r; difficult to assemble, mostly fine mint or used 

40 

452 
 

Pudukkottai: K&M types 11/12/13 1a x3; type 20 5r; good to fine used 12 

453 
 

Punadra: K&M type 20 1a carmine, fine used 9 

454 
 

Radhanpur: Stamp paper 1a cut-out with portrait similar to K&M type 10, used 4 

455 
 

Rajgarh: K&M type 5 1a, 4a; type 6 1a x2, 4a, 8a, 1r; type 10 1a x2 (1 with inverted e); type 12 
1a on 2r; type 15 1a both; type 20 1a x2, 2a x4, 4a x4 & 8a x2; stamp paper 2a, good to f/u 

24 

456 
 

Rajkot: K&M type 20 1a x10; type 25 1a x3 different, 1r x4; typs 26/27/28 1a x3, 2a x4, 8a x2; 
type 29 1a x5, 1r x6; type 30 4a x2; type 31 1a x6; type 32 1a x2, 2a x2, 4a x2, 8a, 1r, 2r x2; 
type 33 1a x8, 2a x2; type 35 1a x6, 2a x4, 1r; good to fine used 

40 

457 
 

Rajpipla: K&M type 20 1a green mint & used, 1a orange mint block of 4; type 22 1a mint & 
used; types 25 & 30 1a x2; plus stamp paper 5r with portrait as type 30, good to fine 

12 

458 
 

Ramdurg: K&M type 7 2a, 4a, 6a, 8a, 12a, 1r, 1½r, 2r; and type 10 1a on document; g-f/used 15 

459 J Rampur: K&M type 9 4a used; types 11 & 14 4a & 1r mint, plus similar types with portrait as 
type 21 4a & 1r imperf proofs; type 20 1a x2 plus block of 4 mint, and imperf proofs x2 in 
green and sepia; type 22 1a x5; fine 

22 

460 
 

Ratlam: K&M type 1a, 4a, 12a & 40r; type 8 1a x2, 2a, 4a and 1a stamp paper in similar 
design; type 10 1a, 4a, 1r; type 11 8a; types 15/17/18/19 1a x4; good to fine used 

24 

461 
 

Rerakhol: K&M type 5 1a, 4a, 6a, 1r, 2r, 4r2a, 4r14a, 6r6a; type 9 1a red-violet; g-f/u, scarce 30 

462 
 

Rewa: K&M type 7 1a x2 plus mint pair, 3a, 8a, 1r x3; type 9 1a x2, 2a, 4a, 8a; type 22 4a; 
type 32 8a; type 40 1a x3, 2a, 3a, 4a x6, 8a x3, 1r; type 50 8a; type 62 8a; type 66 1a, 1r; type 
80 1a x3; good to fine used 

18 

463 
 

Sailana: K&M type 5 2a plus stamp paper 2a in similar design; type 15 1a; fine used 9 

464 
 

Sambhar: K&M type 5 2a, 8a x2; type 6 2a x3, 4a x6, 8a, 1r, 2r; type 7 1r, 2r x5, 5r x6 (2 with 
Sambat year), 10r x2; type 10 1a; good to fine used, some on documents / stamp papers 

32 

465 
 

Sangli: K&M type 1 5r, type 3 2a & type 4 8a blue, fair used; type 10 1a mint plus opt A/B/C/D 14 

466 
 

Sathamba: K&M type 6 1a x2, 4a; type 7 1a x2, 8a x2, 1r; type 8 1a & 2a; fine used 12 

467 
 

Savantvadi: K&M type 5 1a x3, 2a, 4a, 6a, 8a x2, 12a x2, 2r x3, all different; plus 6r on 4r 
triple surcharge; mostly fine mint or used 

22 

468 
 

Shahpura: K&M type 15 1a orange-red, fine used, plus 1a carmine used with faults 5 

469 
 

Sikar: K&M type 20 1a x3, 2a x4, 4a x6; plus stamp paper 4a & 8a; good to fine used 14 

470 
 

Sikkim: K&M type 10 10p on 8a surch; type 15 1r, 5r plus later 10nP x2, 10p, 50p & 5r; also 
10p stamp paper cut-out; good to fine mint or used 

12 

471 J Sirmoor: K&M types 11/12/14/15 1a x4, f/u; plus cut-outs 4p, 1a x2, 4a, 6a, 8a x3, all different 12 

472 
 

Sirohi: K&M type 10 1a, 2a x2, 4a, 8a x2, 1r x5, 3r, 4r, 10r, 20r x2, 50r x2; type 11 4a x3, 1r, 
2r, 50r; type 15 set of 10 to 10r plus some duplicates; 2a, 4a & 10r surchs; type 18 4a & 8a; 
type 25 1a; types 27 & 29 1r x2; type 31 4a & 8a; mostly fine used, some on document 

36 

473 
 

Sudasna: K&M type 10 1a brown x3 different shades, fine used 9 

474 
 

Suket: K&M type 30 1a purple, imperf strip of 3; 1a violet, perforated strip of 3 with 'one anna' 
ms surch, fine used on 2 documents 

22 

475 
 

Talcher: K&M type 7 8a black & green, used on complete document, punch cancels 10 

476 
 

Theog: K&M type 12 4a violet on deep pink, good used 9 

477 
 

Tihri Garwal: 'For Copies Only' stamp paper similar to K&M type 8, fine used 5 

478 
 

Tonk: K&M type 13 8a; type 25 4a x2, 8a x3; type 30 1a x2; good to f/u, many on document 14 
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479 
 

Travancore: K&M type 5 basic set of 5; type 6 2ch & 1f; type 7 ¼r & ½r; type 8/10 ½r x3; types 
42, 45 & 47 1a x3; good used 

9 

480 F  - - K&M type 23 2a, 4a x2, 6a, 8a, 12a, 1r, 1½r, 2r, 3r plus similar T-C/Kerala types 2a, 3a, 4a 
x2, 6a, 8a x2, 12a, 1r x3, 1½r x2, 2r, 3r x2 & type 50 10r; all different, fine used or unused 

40 

481 C  - - K&M type 30 4a, 6a, 8a, 1r plus similar T-C/Kerala types 1a x2, 4a, 8a, 1r x2, 2r, 5r, 10r, 
20nP & 25nP, all different, fine used 

24 

482 
 

Travancore-Cochin: K&M types 6/12 ½a, 1a, 2a, 4a, ½r, 1r & 2r all opt State of Madras; plus 
Kerala values x6 different, good to fine used 

9 

483 J Tripura: K&M unlisted type inscribed 'Independent Tipperah', 1a, unused, very scarce 40 

484 
 

Vadia: K&M type 15 1a & 4a, good used, punch cancels 5 

485 
 

Valasna: K&M type 10 1a & 8a, good used 11 

486 
 

Vanod: K&M type 10 1a, 4a x3 (plus 2 opt Saurashtra), 8a (faults); type 11 1a; type 20 1a, 2a 
x3, 4a x2, 8a x2, 1r x2, 2r x2; good to fine used 

18 

487 
 

Varsoda: K&M types 10 & 12 1a x2; type 15 1a & 4a; good used 9 

488 
 

Vasavad: K&M type 10 1r scarlet, good used 8 

489 
 

Vijaynagar: K&M type 10 1r deep violet, good used 11 

490 
 

Vittalgarh: K&M type 10 8a opt Saurashtra, 4a no opt; types 20/21 1a & 2a; good to fine used 9 

491 J Wadhwan: K&M types 1 to 4 1a x4 (1 on document), 2a, 4a x3, 6a, 8a x2, 12a, 1r x2, 8r, 50r & 
100r, all different; type 10 2a; type 11 4a, 8a, 1r; type 16 1a; type 20 4a & 8a opt Saurashtra, 
2a no opt; mostly good used 

24 

492 
 

Wadi: K&M type 5 1r x2; type 6 2a, 8a x2; good used 11 

493 
 

Wankaner: K&M types 15/16 4a x2; type 17 4a & 1r; types 18/19 1a & 8a; type 20 1a, 4a, 8a 
& 1r; good to fine used 

12 

    

  
Indian States c) Entertainments Duty and other Regional Issues  

494 
 

c1950s-90s starter collection of 27 different from Delhi, Haryana, Orissa, M Pradesh etc 8 

495 
 

c1990s unused cinema tickets x3 different with printed Entertainment Tax, no adhesives 5 

496 
 

Assam: c1950 4a (BF 1) plus unlisted ½a x2, mint 8 

497 
 

Bengal: 1921 2a opt on Agreement, fine unused 8 

498 C Bombay: 1923 KGV 8r8a & 9r8a (some creasing), opt Cancelled, unused (BF 16/17 SP) 48 

499 
 

 - - c1957 Ents 1np (BF 25) plus Maharashtra 1np, 2p & 10p (BF 1/3), fine mint or used 5 

500 
 

Delhi: c1948 1a, 2a & 8a and c1957 25NP (BF 1/2, 4, 6) and 9 unlisted values in similar type; 
c1964 20p & 40r (BF 11, 13) plus unlisted 5p; mostly fine mint or unused 

16 

501 
 

 - - c1964 40p quarter-sheet of 100 (BF 13) plus 5p and c1957 90p blocks of 40, m or unused 14 

502 
 

Haryana: 1964 Entertainments set of 3 (BF 1/3) plus unlisted 20p & 50p turquoise in similar 
type and c1990 Passenger Tax 50p & 10r, mint 

7 

503 
 

 - - 1990s-2000s Govt of Haryana Transport Dept permit fee receipts x9, no adhesives 6 

504 
 

Jaipur: c1957 basic set of 6 to 40np (BF 1/7) plus 1940s Maharaja type 1a red, fine mint 12 

505 
 

Maharashtra: c1993 Motor Vehicle Tax 10r, 15r & 20r, good used (BF 2/4) 7 

506 
 

Mysore: 1957 1np, 5np, 6np, 12np x2 (different wmks) & 15np (BF 1/5) plus unlisted 4p brown 
(faults) and handful of Madhya Pradesh, used or unused 

8 

507 C Orissa: c1964 set of 6 to 2p (BF 1/6) plus unlisted 25p, 50p & 1r, mostly fine mint 10 

508 D Pudukkottai: 1930s Local Authorities Entertainment Tax ¼a (faults) and ½a, unused 14 

509 
 

Punjab: Entertainments c1957 set of 5 to 32np and c1964 set of 6 to 60p (BF 2/15) & unlisted 
75p; and Transport c1957 31np x2 (one wmk sideways) and c1980 20p & unlisted 6p, m or u 

13 

510 
 

Punjab: Transport c1980 25p, 50p & 2r, all in mint quarter-sheets of 100 (BF 14, 16, 19) 24 

511 
 

Rajasthan: c1957 set of 4 to 10nP; c1962-64 part set of 11 plus similar type Passenger Tax 
1p, 2p & 3p; mostly fine mint 

8 

512 
 

 - - c1960 Passenger Tax 1p, 2p, 3p & 5p, unused blocks of 25 or larger 10 

513 
 

 - - c2000 Mount Abu Passenger Tax 5r purple, fine unused 5 
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514 
 

UP: c1930 KGV 2a green & red, some water staining, scarce (BF 1) 8 

515 
 

West Bengal: c1950 1a, 1½a, 2a, 4a plus Bengal ½a; 1957 9NP; c1960 set of 3 (BF 3/5, 7/17) 10 

516 
 

 - - c1950 1a purple-brown quarter-sheet of 56, mint (BF 3) 16 

517 
 

 - - c1975 part set of 17 to 1r (BF 20ff with some unlisted), mostly fine mint 8 

518 
 

 - - c1975 30p yellow-green imperf quarter-sheet of 100, some creasing, unused (BF 27 var) 32 

519 
 

 - - Tickets x2 with used halves of c1960 40np & c1975 imperf 10p x2 & 1.50r x2 (BF unlisted) 12 
    

  
Iran 

 

520 
 

1880s neat receipt bearing 1k postage stamp 5 
    

  
Iraq 

 

521 
 

1915 2a on 10pa Religious Courts, fine used (BF 21B) 28 

522 K 1923 4a, entertainments usage on National Cinema ticket, very fine, scarce survivor (BF 78) 36 

523 A 1932 new currency surch 200f on 3r, horiz crease but f/u appearance and v scarce (BF 112) 170 

524 D  - - ½d on 5r, couple of shortish perfs otherwise fine used, scarce (BF 113) 110 

525 L 1954-58 young King Faisal high value set of 7 from 50f to 5d, fine mint 130 
    

  
Ireland  

 

526 
 

1870s-1910s collection of 77 different adhesives and direct embossed, inc Record of Titles 1s 
wmk Ship opt Specimen 

150 

527 
 

1922 cheques x2 each bearing 2d green cheque stamp, dies GO and JU, fine used 10 

528 J Admiralty Court: 1868 6d mint, large part gum (BF 13) 50 

529 L Chancery Fee Fund: 1867 embossed 6s2d opt Specimen, fine mint, large margins (BF 2SP) 60 

530 
 

Consular Service: 1931 / 1943 2s single & pair, 4s & 5s (BF between 3/16) & Con Note 2s, g/u 8 

531 F County Courts: 1882 6d, 1s, 1s6d, 2s6d & 5s, all marginal, opt Specimen, fine mint or u/m (BF 
16/18, 20/21SP) 

36 

532 
 

 - - 1895 thick figures surch 1d (creased), 2d, 3d & 2s6d, fresh mint (BF 35/7, 42) 36 

533 E High Court: 1977 £1 (BF 164) plus unlisted £2 & £14, f/used together on piece, pen cancelled 50 

534 
 

Judicature: 1901 Supreme Court 2s embossed (die Z), cut square, fine used 30 

535 A  - - 1921 Southern Ireland 1d purple & black, good used with perfin cancel, scarce (BF 85) 50 

536 
 

Land Registry: 1944 part set of 6 from 6d to £1, fine used (BF 51/56) 18 

537 
 

O A Pensions: c1940s 2s6d x2 & 5s, unused (BF 1/2), & Customs Entry 6d wmk se with faults 11 

538 
 

Petty Sessions: 1862 2s6d opt Specimen, centred left, mint (BF 5SP) 12 

539 
 

 - - c1915 2s6d (BF 17) pair, u on handwritten document, folded through adhesives but scarce 30 

540 
 

 - - 1922 Saorstat opt (no date) on 6d red (Orb, pinhole) & 6d green and brown, g/u (BF 29/30) 8 

541 
 

Postage stamps: 1940s-60s fiscal pieces bearing St Patrick 2s6d and 5s & 10s in large 
blocks, 30+ adhesives with significant duplication 

8 

542 
 

Registration of Deeds: 1902 3d & 2s pair, fine used (BF 48, 52) 7 

543 
 

 - - 1943 1s, shortish perf, good used, scarce (BF 87) 10 

544 
 

Savings: 1940s opt on 6d wmk e and 1970s 5p & 10p, mint 8 
    

  
Jamaica  

 

545 
 

Judicial: 1858 10s opt Specimen, faults incl one edge imperf and creasing, unused (BF 3SP) 20 

546 
 

1899 large format part set of 11 to £5 (no 15s or £1), good used (BF 5/13, 16, 18) 18 

547 
 

1902 small format in grey set of 12 to £1, g/u (BF 30/41) (the 1s6d not issued in this colour) 10 

548 
 

1910s-30s blue embossed adhesives x14 different to £3, good to f/used (BF between 47/69) 18 

549 
 

1910s-60s vermilion direct embossed 1d, 2d, 6d x2 (dies A & C), 3s, some creasing, used 6 

550 
 

1969 perf 13 part set of 8 to $2 (no 65c), u/m (BF 65/9, 71/3) 5 
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Japan  

 

551 
 

19th century selection of 15 different incl some postage, fair to fine used 4 
    

  
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika  

552 J British East Africa: 1891 Sunburst opt INLAND REVENUE in black 1a, 2a, 4a, 2r, 3r, 4r & 5r, 
mostly good used (BF 2/3, 6, 12/15) 

65 

553 
 

 - - 1897 Judicial Fee opt on 1r (punch cancel), 5r & 10r, good used (BF 2/4) 26 

554 
 

Kenya & Uganda: 1922-27 50c, 1s, 2s, 2s50c, 3s, 4s, 5s, 10s & £1, g-f/u (SG between 85/95) 16 

555 
 

 - - £5, wmk Crown to right of CA, fine fiscally used with Law Courts cancel (SG 99w) 26 

556 
 

Kenya: c1954 horiz opt 10c, 20c, 50c & 2s plus vert opt 2s, 5s & 10s, g-f/u (BF 1/3, 5, 9/11B) 24 

557 
 

 - - Airport Departure 1973-95 collection of 11 different, good to fine used (BF between 1/13) 18 

558 H  - - 1973 20s yellow, black & blue, fine u/m block of 4, mint ADT stamps are very scarce (BF 1) 40 

559 
 

 - - 1977 20s perf 13½, fine u/m block of 4 (BF 2) 28 

560 H  - - 80s perf 14½, fine u/m block of 4 (BF 3) 55 

561 
 

 - - Grad Personal Tax accumulation, 120+ stamps, mostly opt MSA02, mint, highly duplicated 10 

562 
 

Tanganyika: 1927-31 1s, 2s, 5s, 10s & £1, good used with revenue cancels (SG 102/3, 105/7) 24 

563 H - - Airport Departure 1970s 7s50c typeset design (BF unlisted), fine used, very scarce 20 

564 
 

 - - c1990 500s & $20 plus 1992 1000s on 800s, good to fine used (BF 6, 8, 12) 14 

565 
 

 - - Entertainments 1962 2s & c1980 6s handstamp on 20c blue, fine used (BF 3, 12) 16 

566 
 

 - - c1975 6s on 10c green x2 used examples, 1 on piece of cinema ticket (BF 14) 8 

567 
 

Uganda: 1898 1a, 2a, 1r & 5r, good used (BF 1/2, 6/7) 14 

568 
 

 - - 1912 one-line opt set of 11 to 10r (no 4r), good to fine used (BF 29/40 ex 38) 42 

569 
 

 - - 1918 two-line opt set of 8 to 75c (no 3c), good used (BF 44, 46/52) 16 

570 H  - - 1930s-50s embossed cut-outs 75c & 3r vermilion, 20c, 50c, 75c, 3r & 1 shilling in blue, f/u 36 

571 
 

 - - 1940 10c black & green x2 examples (1 with faults), used on complete receipts (BF 119) 8 

572 
 

 - - 1960 small QE2 10c & 50c, good used, scarce (BF 155/6) 22 

573 
 

 - - 1962 20c, 2s all capitals opt & 2s mixed-case opt in yellow-orange, f/u (BF 160, 163, 165a) 16 

574 
 

 - - 1962 Independence 2s with all capitals opt, fine used (BF 163) 5 

575 
 

 - - c1990 Airport Passenger Service Charge $20 x2 good used examples (BF 1) 6 

576 
 

 - - 2007 50,000 shillings (die A) vermilion embossed, fine used on complete passport 18 
    

  
Korea  

 

577 
 

19th century selection of 22 different incl some postage & possibly reprints, fair to fine used 4 
    

  
Kuwait  

 

578 
 

c1964 Consular part set of 6 from 100f to 1d, good used (BF 5/10) 12 
    

  
Latvia  

 

579 
 

1919 Court Fee x8 to 500r (no 3r), 20s & 2l surch, 1923 1l & 1928 20s, f/u (BF between 1/27) 55 
    

  
Lebanon  

 

580 
 

1940s-50s passports x3, all containing Lebanese / Egyptian adhesives, signs of ageing 18 
    

  
Leeward Islands  

 

581 
 

1882 QV Fees 6d, 1s, 2s & 5s, good used (BF 1/4) 24 

582 
 

1902 1s, 1906 1s, 1916 MCA 2s & 5s, 1918 Script 6d (creased) & 2s, g/u (BF 7, 12, 24/7, 29) 28 

583 
 

1938-51 £1 postage & revenue x3 different printings, fine fiscally used (SG 114/a/b) 15 
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Libya  

 

584 
 

c1954 King Idris 200m opt Revenue fine used plus 1950s-70s revenues/consulars x6 on piece 9 
    

  
Malaya 

585 F Straits Settlements: 1884-87 red embossed (Hsiong type M) Singapore 3c, 10c, 30c, 40c, 50c, 
60c, 75c, $1 & $1½, used cut-outs without adhesives, fair to fine 

24 

586 F Malay States - Perak: Judicial c1884 (opt with curved tail to R) part set of 7 to $3, usual minor 
imperfections, good used (BF 5/10) 

48 

587 A  - - QV $5, shortish corner perf otherwise good used, very scarce (BF 11) 110 

588 J  - - c1896-99 Tiger & Elephants 3c, 10c, 25c, 50c, $1, $2, $3 & $5, g/u (BF 60, 62/3, 65/9) 130 

589 J  - - Elephants $25, slight surface fault and thin, fresh unused and very scarce thus (BF 71) 170 
    

  
Malta 

 

590 
 

Postage stamps fiscally used: 1926-28 Waterlow values x12 to 6d, g-f (SG between 158/185) 4 

591 
 

 - - 1930 2s, fiscally used with AMB (=Anglo Maltese Bank) perfin (SG 205) 4 

592 
 

 - - 10s, horiz crease but fine appearance (SG 209) 16 

593 
 

 - - 1930s-50s KGVI commemoratives x13 different (SG between 214/260) 5 

594 
 

 - - 1948-53 New Constitution part set of 14 to 1s6d (SG between 234/244) 5 

595 
 

Revenue: 1899-1926 selection of 9 different, values to 1s, good used (BF between 1/30) 4 

596 
 

 - - 1899 ½d & 1d, 1899 x7 to 1s (no 9d) and 1904 x6 to 1s, g-f/u (BF 1/2, 6/11, 13, 19/24) 22 

597 
 

 - - 1926 set of 4 to 6d, both mint/unused and used (BF 29/32) 10 

598 
 

 - - 1945 £1 perf 12½, fine used (BF 43B) 24 
    

  
Mexico  

 

599 
 

19th & 20th century collection of 97 all different inc state issues, good to fine mint or used 18 
    

  
New Zealand  

 

600 
 

Stamp Duty: 1866 1s4d brown & blue, fine used with 3 good margins (BF 14) 16 

601 
 

 - - 6s8d blue & black, fine used with 4 almost complete margins, just touched at top (BF 39) 18 

602 J  - - 17s6d blue & black, 2½ margins, used with neat Otago cds, scarce (BF 55) 110 

603 
 

QV cypher label, 3mm cut into top, scarce 26 

604 
 

Wages Tax: 1931-57 accumulation of 200+, a few on wages book pages (BF between 1/117) 42 
    

  
Nigeria  

 

605 
 

1909 Southern Nigeria £1 black & purple on red, perfin cancel, couple of short perfs (BF 3) 16 

606 
 

1916 Large Nyasa wmk MCA 1s, fine used (BF 4) 42 
    

  
Pakistan  

 

607 
 

1940s-2000s wide-ranging collection incl Foreign Bill, Insurance, Share Transfer, 10 
documents and 320+ stamps with some duplication, values to 10,000r, mostly fine m or u 

32 

608 
 

1970s-2000s Provincials collection of Arms Licence, Driving Licence, MVFC, MVT & Route 
Permit, mostly Punjab / Sind, 230+ stamps total with slight duplication, difficult to assemble 

42 

    

  
Palestine  

 

609 G Excise: 1920s-40s Cigar strip 1 gramme green, good used, extremely scarce 36 

610 
 

 - - 10 grammes blue, well above average condition for this 32 

611 
 

 - - 30 grammes black, used with faults, very scarce 28 

612 
 

Revenue: 1928 set of 7 to 500m, good to fine used (BF 1/7) 7 
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Peru  

 

613 
 

1938 Consular 3 identical sets of 7 to 50s plus a few duplicates, opt Specimen and punched, f 22 
    

  
Poland  

 

614 
 

1920s-30s perf or imperf group of 33 with some duplication, values to 500m, fine mint or used 6 
    

  
Portugal and Colonies  

 

615 
 

India: 1907-08 school certificate bearing 8 adhesives, unusual 6 
    

  
Rhodesias  

 

616 
 

1890s-2000s collection, values to £50 / $100K, significant duplication, plus a few BSAC, N 
Rhodesia and Nyasaland 

42 

617 A BSAC: 1896 perf 12½ £200 green & red, f/u with neat '6 4 03' perfin cancel, key value (BF 10) 400 

618 
 

 - - 1897 perf 15 £30 brown & green, fine used with oval cds and perfin date (BF 11a) 40 

619 J  - - £50 perf 15, fine used with neat perfin cancel (BF 12) 48 

620 
 

 - - £100 perf 15, fine used appearance but torn (BF 13) 22 

621 J  - - 1907 £2, £5 & £10 opt REVENUE, good used without perfin, scarce thus (BF 20/22) 95 

622 J  - - c1907 £20 opt REVENUE, good used with perfin (BF 23) 55 

623 J Rhodesia and Nyasaland: 1956 set of 9 to £5, fine unused, top values rare (BF 1/9) 140 
    

  
South Africa ï Provinces   

624 
 

Natal: 1880s-1910s heavily duplicated accumulation of 400+, values to £5 inc many fiscally 
used dual-purpose adhesives, fair to fine 

42 

625 
 

OFS / ORC: 1870s-1900s selection of Arms / KEVII values 10 

626 
 

Transvaal: 1902 opt on Hope Standing 1s, good used pair (BF 90) 12 
    

  
South Africa ï Union  / Republic  

627 L Assize: 1931-37 3d, 1s, 10s & £1, right-hand (A) half of each stamp, fine (BF 48, 54, 58/9) 48 

628 F  - - 1938-42 2s & £1 opt A on right-hand half, 3d & 5s on left-hand half, f/u (BF 64, 68, 73/4) 40 

629 D  - - 1946 opt with value on £2 grey, E & A singles, fine uncancelled right-hand halves (BF 92) 24 

630 D  - - 1948-52 large opt 6d x2, 1s & 2s6d right-hand halves, fine (BF 120/1, 123) 18 

631 D  - - c1952 £2 with aligned large opt, right-hand Afrikaans half, fine (BF 129) 24 

632 
 

Cigarette Tax: c1930 3¾d blue (2½oz), fine used on complete box (BF 44) 12 

633 
 

 - - c1933 Dual Rate issue 3d good used on complete tin (BF 53) 16 

634 
 

 - - c1939 6½d rose purple-brown (0.96oz) fine used on complete tin, very scarce thus, also 10d 
(2oz) with faults on complete box (BF 67, 71) 

24 

635 
 

 - - c1975 30 cigarettes / 6oz strip in grey, used on complete annotated box (BF 104) 5 

636 
 

Consular: 1930s-70s 6 documents / passport pages bearing a slightly duplicated range of 
adhesives and rates, values to 10s, plus a few revenues used for consular purposes, mostly f 

32 

637 J Penalty: 1931 small format 6d x2, 1s x3, 2s6d x2, 5s & £1 showing different imprint dates, good to 
fine used, the odd fault (BF 21/2, 24/5, 27) 

40 

638 
 

 - - 1946-49 thick black opt 2s6d (slight faults) and 1948-52 thin opt 2s6d, g/used (BF 41, 47) 20 

639 
 

 - - 1978-98 opt reading up 5c, 50c & 1r; reading down 10c, 20c, 25c & 2r, fine used (BF 90/6) 16 

640 
 

Revenue: 1930s-70s collection inc different date codes, 200+ stamps with duplication, g-f/u 16 

641 
 

Transkei: c1988 Penalty set of 6 to 2r, u/m (BF 1/6) 16 

642 F  - - Revenue top values 10r, 20r & 50r, u/m (BF 12/14) 24 

643 F Venda: c1988 Penalty set of 6 to 10r, u/m (BF 1/6) 18 

644 F  - - Revenue set of 6 to 50r, u/m (BF 1/7) 28 
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South West Africa / Namibia  

645 
 

Cigarette Tax: 1931-35 5d on ½d x2 (English & Afrikaans), each on complete cigarette box, 
stamps split on opening (BF 6A/E) 

14 

646 F Cigarette Tobacco: 1931 pictorial 1½d on 6d joined pair plus 3d on 1s x2 singles (E & A), good 
used, the odd imperfection (BF 5, 7) 

55 

647 F  - - 1½d on 6d x2 singles showing both language errors, good used, scarce (BF 5a) 75 

648 F  - - c1933 1½d on 6d Official x2 singles (E & A), one thinned otherwise good used (BF 8) 38 

649 C Entertainment Tax: 1946 long design 4d roulette, trivial thin otherwise fine mint (BF 23) 42 

650 C  - - 1947 numeral type with large figures 3d, 6d & 1s, good used (BF 32, 34/5) 55 

651 D  - - 1952 Tercentenary 3d on 2d English opt, uncancelled (BF 50E) 42 

652 F  - - 1953 Coronation 9d on 2d x3 - red opt (E & A) plus black opt (E), fine unused (BF 59/60) 65 

653 C  - - 1956 numeral type with small figures 2d, 3d & 6d, good used (BF 61/2, 64) 48 

654 
 

Revenue: 1923 5s bilingual pair opt type D (SUIDWES), trivial pinhole otherwise f/used (BF 7) 10 

655 F Tribal Tax: 1939 pictorial 5s on ½d Ovambo, Afrikaans single, short corner perf, g/u (BF 5f) 55 

656 F  - - 1940 pictorial 5s on ½d Ukuambi, fine used Afrikaans single (BF 6, this tribe unlisted) 85 

657 A  - - 1957 2d Coronation surch Ovambo 2s6d in red, fine used, this value very scarce (BF 38f) 140 

658 F  - - 2d Coronation surch Ovambo 10s in red, fine used (BF 41f) 110 

659 
 

 - - 2d Coronation surch Ongandjera 10s in red, defective used example (BF 41e) 18 
    

  
Spain  

 

660 
 

1950s telegraph set of 7 to 10p plus a few oddments, good to fine 6 
    

  
Swaziland  

 

661 
 

1977 Numeral 20c wmk Diagonal CA, u/m part sheet of 20 (BF 127) 18 
    

  
Thailand  

 

662 F 1955 Social Security 5b pair & 35b block of 4, Specimen opt & archive hole punch (BF 1, 3SP) 28 
    

  
Trinidad & Tobago  

 

663 
 

1884 Fee opt on QV set of 7 from 1d to 5s (x2, opt in blue & blue-black), good used (BF 4/9a) 10 

664 F c1888 Fee 10s & £1 surcharged, good used and scarce (BF 10/11) 75 

665 
 

1934 embossed adhesive 24c & $2.40 in blue (BF 65, 69) plus similar type direct embossed 50c & 
$2 in vermilion, fine used 

12 

666 
 

1960s 5c cheque stamp cut-outs x6 different dies, plus one fine used on complete cheque 10 

667 
 

c1970 National Insurance set of 7 from $1.50 to $7.35, u/m blocks of 4 (BF 3/9) 16 
    

  
Turkey  

 

668 
 

1910s-60s documents x17 bearing wide range of adhesives, various appropriations, mostly f 9 
    

  
United States of America  

669 
 

1876 Byam, Carlton & Co Matches 1c black, fine (Scott #RO49) 12 
    

  
Uruguay  

 

670 
 

1960s-2000s housing fund stamps x28 different, values to $2000, good to fine used 12 
    

  
Vietnam / Indochina  

 

671 
 

1960s-90s Municipals selection with Daklak x3, Dong Nai x1, Saigon x3, Vinh Long x5, almost all 
different, mostly fine, some unlisted in BF 

8 

672 
 

 - - Municipals x7 plus Indochine Dimension 12c & 36c and odds, mostly fine 9 
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Zanzibar  

 

673 H 1892 opt on India 10r & 20r plus 1904 1r on 12a red, g/u, the odd slight fault (BF 10/11, 26) 36 

674 
 

1906 monogram 4a, 8a, 1r & 2r plus c1908 1r on 2r, good used (BF 47/50, 58) 36 

675 H c1904 manuscript 4a on 8a (red opt) & 4a on 5r, g/u with minor faults, v scarce (BF 15C, 19A) 48 

676 
 

 - - manuscript 1r on 30r, fine used (BF 23A) 32 

 
The following revenue catalogues have been used in compiling lot descriptions: 

  

1. J Barefoot Ltd, British Commonwealth Revenues (10th edition, 2019) 
2. J Barefoot Ltd, Telegraph Stamps of the World (1st edition, 2013) 
3. J Barefoot Ltd, United Kingdom Revenues (5th edition, 2010) 

 

Plate G 
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609 

 

Many thanks for bidding! 
 

Our next sale is scheduled for November 2026, which will be 
a room auction in London with postal and internet bidding. 

 

Revenue Society members are invited to submit material for this auction now. 
Material, suitably lotted and described, should be sent by the end of July to: 

 

Andrew McClellan, 9 Orchard Road, Bromley, BR1 2PR, UK 
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